COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NORTHERN)	
BOBWHITE SOLAR LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE)	
OF CONSTRUCTION FOR AN APPROXIMATELY)	
96 MEGAWATT MERCHANT SOLAR ELECTRIC)	Case No. 2020-00208
GENERATING FACILITY IN MARION COUNTY,)	
KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.700 AND)	
807 KAR 5:110)	

NORTHERN BOBWHITE SOLAR LLC'S MOTION FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Northern Bobwhite Solar LLC ("Bobwhite") moves the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting ("Siting Board") pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(4) to convene an informal conference to be held virtually for a hour during one of the following periods:

- Friday November 19, 2021: 4:00 PM through 5:00 PM
- Monday November 22, 2022: 9:00 AM through 12:00 PM

A link to join the informal conference via Webex or similar platform will be provided by Bobwhite to Siting Board Staff prior to the informal conference.

The purpose of the informal conference is to discuss the scope of redactions required by the Siting Board's September 27, 2021 Confidentiality Order as applied to Bobwhite's Landowner Agreements. Counsel for Bobwhite has attempted to contact counsel for the Siting Board via telephone and electronic mail to set a time for an informal conference but has not been able to connect. Because the deadline for Bobwhite to file an appeal of the Confidentiality Order under KRS 278.410 is November 24, 2021, Bobwhite respectfully requests that the informal conference occur during the time periods proposed.

WHEREFORE, Northern Bobwhite Solar LLC respectfully requests the Siting Board convene an informal conference to be held virtually during the periods identified above.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth J. Gish (KBA #93970)

K&L GATES, LLP 300 South Tryon Street

Suite 1000

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Telephone: (704) 331-7424 Facsimile: (704) 331-7598 ken.gish@klgates.com

COUNSEL FOR NORTHERN BOBWHITE SOLAR LLC